
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Housing Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 5 July 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Wakefield (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Wakefield 

Lead 
Commissioner 

Housing  

Lawyer Officer in 
Attendance 

Head of 
Housing & 
Social 

Inclusion 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Labour & Co-op 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 

Member 
Speaker 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 

(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 

A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2011 (copy attached).  
 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

5. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication.  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 29 June 
2011) 
 

No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 29 June 2011) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

11. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 - 16 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011 (copy attached).   
 

12. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

17 - 36 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 7 March & 22 March 2011 (copies 
attached). 

 

 

13. GENERAL INTRODUCTION TO HOUSING  

 Presentation from the Lead Commissioner, Housing.  
 

14. AUTHORITY TO AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE 
BUILDING OF 15 NEW COUNCIL HOMES AT AINSWORTH HOUSE 

37 - 42 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Place (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Martin Reid Tel: 29-3321  
 Ward Affected: Hanover & Elm Grove   
 

15. RENEWAL OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL ASSISTANCE 43 - 52 

 Report of Strategic Director, Place (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Martin Reid Tel: 29-3321  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 27 June 2011 

 

 





Housing Cabinet Member 
Meeting  

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 22 MARCH 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simpson (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

112. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
112(a) Declarations of Interests 

112.1 There were none.  

112(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

112.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

112.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items on the agenda.  (There was no discussion of item 129). 

113. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
113.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 16 

February 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
114. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
114.1 There were none.  
 
 

1



 

 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 22 MARCH 2011 

115. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
115.1 RESOLVED – That item numbers 123, 124, 125, 127, and 128 be reserved for debate 

and determination.  Item 126 is agreed without discussion.  
 
116. PETITIONS 
 
116.1 There were none. 
 
117. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
117.1 There were none. 
 
118. DEPUTATIONS 
 
118.1 There were none. 
 
119. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
119.1 There were none. 
 
120. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
120.1 There were none. 
 
121. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
121.1 There were none. 
 
122. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
122.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 6 January 2011. 
 
122.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
123. SERVICE PLEDGES FOR TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS IN COUNCIL 

MANAGED HOUSING 

123.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director Place which 
provided an overview of the development of service pledges with residents and 
included the service pledges that had been agreed with residents in the appendices.  
The service pledges met the Tenant Services Authority (TSA) requirement to produce 
local service offers by 1 April 2011, which was still a requirement of all councils who 
are landlords. 

123.2 A wide range of consultation was carried out with resident on the development of the 
service pledges and this was detailed in 3.1 to 3.7 of the report. 

2



 

 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 22 MARCH 2011 

123.3 The Head of Housing and Social Inclusion informed the meeting that the report had 
been well received by the Housing Management Consultative Committee.  There had 
been some comments about how tenants should understand some of the Brighton & 
Hove Standards and as a result a leaflet would be produced explaining in plain English 
how these standards should be interpreted.     

123.4 Councillor Simpson referred to paragraph 3.16 to 3.20 which related to standards not 
being met if two or more of the other building components were old and needed 
replacing or required immediate repair (these related to kitchens, bathrooms and 
heating distribution systems).  Councillor Simpson considered that there should be 
clarification for tenants about these standards.  She as
[...]
ead of Housing and Social Inclusion confirmed that leaseholders were 
responsible for servicing their own homes.  

 
107.25 Chris Kift expressed concern that all locks on electrical cupboards had disappeared in 

St James House.  He was particularly worried for people on dialysis and oxygen.  He 
wanted the main switch to be enclosed.  The Chairman asked for an update at the 
next HMCC. 

 
107.26 Councillor Mears expressed concern about vulnerable tenants and stressed that 

something needed to be done as a matter of urgency.  Switches should be encased 
and should not be assessable.   

 
107.27 RESOLVED – (1) That the Services Pledges attached to appendices 1, 2 and 3 be 

commended to the Housing Cabinet Member for approval, subject to the wording bring 
checked at paragraph 4 in appendix 3 (Brighton & Hove Standard).  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.50pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 22 MARCH 2011 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

36



 

Housing Cabinet Member 
Meeting  

Agenda Item 14 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 
 

Subject: Authority to award a construction contract for the 
building of 15 new council homes at Ainsworth 
House.  

Date of Meeting: 13 June 2011 
Report of: Strategic Director of Place  
Contact Officer: Name:  Martin Reid Tel: 292551 
 E-mail: martin.reid@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. HSG 22910 
Wards Affected:  Hanover & Elm Grove 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.       SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1 Improving housing supply is one of the key strategic priorities of the City-wide 

Housing Strategy.  A key goal is to increase the supply of affordable rented 
housing including building new Council homes.  Planning approval for the 
Ainsworth House proposals was awarded on 27 April 2011.   
 
This report requests delegated authority to award the contract in relation to the 
construction works at Ainsworth House.   
 
The report summarises the work to procure a contractor undertaken to date.  

 
2.       RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
(1) That the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates authority to the Strategic 

Director of Place to award and enter into the design and build contract for 
Ainsworth House. This requires awarding and entering into a contract with a 
delivery partner following a competitive procurement process via the Homes 
and Communities Agencies Delivery Partner Panel. The approximate 
contract value is £1.6m.  
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  
3.1 Ainsworth House is a vacant council-owned older style sheltered housing 

scheme.  The council de-commissioned the scheme in 2009 recognising that the 
standard of accommodation falls below today’s standards and tenants’ 
expectations.  The scheme was fully decanted in December 2009.  

 
3.2 It was recommended at 14th June 2010 Housing Management Consultative 

Committee meeting that the procurement options and tender process for building 

37



 

new council homes at Ainsworth House be a priority scheme to be developed 
with the Tenant Working Group made up of members of the Asset Management 
Panel and the Repairs & Maintenance Monitoring Group. 

 
3.3  A proposal to develop 15 new affordable homes for rent was agreed with the 

tenant working group in September 2010.  The scheme will provide 15 new 
affordable homes, including 3 x 4 bedroom houses & 2 fully wheelchair 
accessible homes.  The scheme meets the requirements of the Affordable 
Housing Brief to meet the demand for affordable homes in the City.  

 
3.4 The development is being funding through a grant from the Homes and 

Communities Agency and HRA capital reserves.  
 
3.5 Cabinet approved the development of procurement, design and delivery options 

for the delivery of new build council homes on identified sites on 11 November 
2010. 

 
           The Delivery Partner Panel  
 
3.6 The intention is to award a construction contract for Ainsworth 
[...]
l? 

 
 A full OJEU procurement process was considered, however it was felt to be more 

efficient to use the Delivery Partner Panel Framework to procure, as 
Procurement timelines associated with a full OJEU process are reduced as the 
framework provides a large number of pre-qualified contractors (the ‘Southern 
Cluster’).  This process also provides greater efficiency and a wide choice of 
suppliers who are experienced in delivering social housing.  

 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 7.1 To enable the council to enter into a design and build contract for the 

construction of 15 new council homes on the Ainsworth House site.  
 

 
 

41



 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendix 1 – Southern Cluster Contractors 
 

Southern Cluster  

Ardmore First Base Partnership 
Barratt Developments Plc 
Bouygues UK Ltd 
Carillion Igloo Consortium 
Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd 
Crest Nicholson Operations Limited 
Family Mosaic Home Ownership Limited 
Galliford Try Plc 
Hadley Mace Limited (consortium) 
The Leadbitter Consortium 
Kier Group plc 
Laing O'Rourke Construction Limited 
Lovell Partnerships Ltd 
Mi-Space (UK) Ltd 
Skanska Construction UK Ltd 
Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 
Wates Construction Ltd 

 

42



Housing Cabinet  

Member Meeting 

Agenda Item 15 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Review of Private Sector Housing Renewal 
Assistance 

Date of Meeting: 5 July 

Report of: Strategic Director of Place 

Contact Officer: Name:  Martin Reid Tel: 29-3321 

 E-mail: martin.reid@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1   Improving Housing Quality in the City is one of the key aims of the Citywide 

Housing Strategy 2009 – 14. 
     

1.2  Our private sector housing renewal assistance programme supports this aim and 
focuses on improving conditions in the private rented and owner occupied 
sectors.  It provides a framework for addressing a range of housing related 
issues including tackling inequality, fuel poverty and financial exclusion. In 
addition, our housing renewal assistance programme contributes to city-wide 
priorities of sustainability, reducing worklessness and creating jobs as well as 
improving Health outcomes through improved housing. 

     
1.3  Key areas of private sector housing renewal assistance focus on: home energy 

efficiency; decent homes; bringing empty private sector homes back into use; 
housing adaptations & assistance to enable those with a disability to continue to 
live independently in their home. 

 
1.4   This programme has been funded since 2008 by successful Brighton & Hove and 

East Sussex Together (BEST) partnership bids for Regional Housing Board 
(RHB) private sector housing renewal capital.  Key outputs from the 2010-11 
BEST Private Sector Housing Renewal programme in Brighton & Hove are 
outlined in the report. 

  
1.5    The 2008 - 2011 BEST funding programme has now come to an end.  The 

Government announced as part of the Comprehensive Spending Review in the 
autumn of 2010 that further RHB funding for private sector housing renewal 
would not be made available.   

 
1.6  In light of this it was agreed to carry forward some existing capital funding into 

2011/12.  This was to ensure sufficient support remains available to vulnerable & 
eligible households for ongoing commitments and to ensure that continued levels 
high performance are maintained around: decent homes; empty properties; home 
energy efficiency; & disabled adaptations during 2011/12.  £2.83m BEST funding 

43



has been carried over into 2011/12.  There are already significant commitments 
against this remaining budget. 

  
1.7    Our current policy recognises that the availability of finance is a relevant factor in 

awarding discretionary grants & loans and that approval of assistance will in all 
cases be dependent on the availability to the Council of sufficient resources to 
finance that assistance. 

 
1.8  As delivery of our renewal assistance programme is subject to availability of 

resources we now propose to review our private sector Housing Renewal Policy 
based on likely future funding. 

 
1.9    We will also continue to pursue alternative future funding options outlined in this 

report and in earlier reports on Home Energy Efficiency Investment Options. 
 

1.10  In addition to private sector housing renewal considerations, as part of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review the Council has been awarded £723,000 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) funding for 2011/12.  Approval for this 
expenditure is sought.  Disabled facilities grants are mandatory, and are not 
dependent on the Council’s Housing Renewal Policy. However the Housing 
Renewal Policy currently supports DFG funding through capital top-up and 
additional disabled assistance measures.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing notes the strategic importance of private 

sector housing renewal, the successful delivery of private sector housing renewal 
in the City and the issues outlined concerning future availability of capital funding 
to support the assistance available to eligible households. 

 
2.2     That the Cabinet Member for Housing notes that the Lead Commissioner for 

Housing is undertaking a review of the Private Sector Housing Renewal 
Assistance Policy with a view to submitting a revised policy based on likely 
funding streams to a future meeting. 

 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves expenditure within Brighton 

and Hove of the council’s 2011/12 Disabled Facilities Grant allocation of 
£723,000 in accordance with the provisions of the Housing Grants, 
Construction and Regeneration Act 1996. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 Private sector housing renewal is key to the City-wide Housing Strategy 2009-14 

& Housing Commissioning priorities.  Private sector housing renewal assistance 
improves sustainability, enabling our most vulnerable residents to live in homes 
that are warm, safe and secure.  It assists eligible households in the private 
rented and owner occupied sectors focusing on: home energy efficiency 
investment; decent homes; disabled housing adaptations and assistance.  It also 
supports landlords and owners to improve conditions in multi-occupied private 
sector homes and to bring empty private sector homes back into use.  In 
addition, investment in renewal assistance supports local jobs and businesses 

44



through funding improvement and adaptation of private sector housing stock in 
the City. 

 
3.2 The Brighton & Hove, East Sussex Together Partnership (BEST), led by Brighton 

& Hove City Council, successfully bid for and was allocated over £23m million 
over three years 2008-11 (the sixth highest allocation in the country) to improve 
the living conditions of vulnerable households in the private sector.  This funding 
aimed to improve the condition of housing to meet the decent homes standard, 
address more widespread regeneration needs, foster improvement in domestic 
energy efficiency to combat fuel poverty and reduce the region’s carbon 
emissions. 

 
3.3 Funding came from the Regional Housing Board (RHB) and Brighton & Hove City 

Council received the largest allocation of funding across the South East, almost 
£12.5 m.  Around 4,500 private sector homes have been improved since 2005 
through our private sector renewal work.  In 2009/10 1,600 homes were 
improved. 

 
BEST SPEND     

  2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Energy 
Efficiency £1,357,262 £1,682,552 £981,000  

Decent Homes £600,000 £1,538,177 £1,288,000  
Empty 
Properties £325,000 £325,000 £272,000  

DFG Top Up £440,000 £440,000 £440,000  

      

  £2,722,262 £3,985,729 £2,981,000 £2,830,000 

 
3.4 BEST funding programme has been one of the key means of supporting 

delivery of the following City-Wide Housing Strategy goals & Local Area 
Agreement targets:
[...]
lds and 
properties in most need. 

 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 

  
6.1 The council could cease providing any private sector renewal assistance beyond 

current commitments. However this would adversely affect vulnerable residents 
living in poor quality housing in the City and would not meet our key strategic 
goals.  

 
6.2 The option of maintaining a narrow portfolio of financial products was considered 

but is not recommended as experience in other local authorities indicates that a 
broad range of flexible products is needed to encourage people to finance repairs 
or improvements to their homes using loans. 

 

50



 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
7.1 In order to continue to provide assistance, in the light of reduced Private Sector 

Renewal funding the council needs to review its Housing Renewal Policy in light 
of future funding streams to ensure, where possible, continued moves to a loans 
based culture, ensuring sustainable long term assistance from any capital 
investment made and ensuring value for money, whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable.  

 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
None  
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
None  
 
Background Documents 
 
None  
 
 

 

 

51



52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Minutes of the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	12 Minutes of the Housing Management Consultative Committee
	Item 12b - HMCC minutes of 22 March 2011

	14 Authority to Award a Construction Contract for the Building of 15 New Council Homes at Ainsworth House
	15 Renewal of Private Sector Housing Renewal Assistance



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 5 JULY 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Wakefield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peltzer Dunn (Opposition Spokesperson) and Farrow 
(Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1(a) Declarations of Interests 

1.1 There were none.  

1(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

1.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

1.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items on the agenda.   

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 22 

March 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Working Together    
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member reported that she was keen to work in partnership with Children & 

Young People’s services and Adult Social Care & Health as well as Housing officers and 



 

2 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 JULY 2011 

tenants.   Although difficult times lie ahead with services under pressure, there would be 
a common purpose and consensual solutions.   The Cabinet Member stressed that she 
would do her upmost to provide decent homes for all the citizens of the city. 

 
Housing Centre   

 
3.2 The Cabinet Member reported that earlier in the day she had the pleasure of attending 

the official opening of the new Housing Centre in Moulsecoomb.   
 
 Cap on Housing Benefit  
 
3.3 The Cabinet Member reported that there had been leaked reports of a planned cap on 

Housing Benefit.  Housing officers were investigating how many people in the city would 
be affected by these changes and how the council should respond.   

 
3.4 Councillor Farrow stated that there was great concern at the news of the leaked reports.  

He considered that these changes could lead to the eviction of families in the city.  He 
hoped officers would investigate this matter and report back.  

 
3.5 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked if Chair’s Communications was a vehicle for the Cabinet 

Member to communicate news to the meeting or whether it was an item that could lead 
to a debate.   

 
3.6 The Senior Lawyer replied that the council’s constitution allowed some flexibility with 

regard to Cabinet Member Meetings, which would not be permissible with formal 
committee meetings.      

 
3.7 The Cabinet Member stated that she would prefer matters to be raised in advance of the 

meeting and placed on the agenda in the form of Letters from Councillors and Written 
Questions from Councillors.  However, in this instance the matter had arisen urgently 
following weekend press reports.   

 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 JULY 2011 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
11. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
11.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 10 March 2011. 
 
11.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
12. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
12.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative 

Committee meetings held on the 7 March & 22 March 2011.  
 
12.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted 
 
13. GENERAL INTRODUCTION TO HOUSING 
 
13.1 The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Housing Strategy and 

Development and Private Sector Housing which gave an overview on Housing 
Commissioning in the city.  The presentation set out the priorities and principles of the 
Housing Strategy 2009-2014. It further detailed the average price of property in the city 
and the annual property price inflation.   

 
13.2 The presentation contained graphs relating to housing affordability, new affordable 

housing, non-decent housing within tenures, numbers of non-decent housing, 
homelessness, temporary accommodation and Supporting People.  

 
13.3 The presentation concluded with details of housing and health working together.  A map 

showed overall deprivation in the city and a housing commissioning future framework 
was set out. 

 
14. AUTHORITY TO AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE BUILDING OF 

15 NEW COUNCIL HOMES AT AINSWORTH HOUSE 
 
14.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director Place which 

requested delegated authority to award the contract in relation to the construction works 
at Ainsworth House.  The report summarised the work to procure a contractor.       

 



 

4 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 JULY 2011 

14.2 The Cabinet Member was informed that improving housing supply was one of the key 
strategic priorities of the City-Wide Housing Strategy.  A key goal was to increase the 
supply of affordable rented housing including building new Council homes.  Planning 
approval for the Ainsworth House proposals was awarded on 27 April 2011.    

14.3 The Cabinet Member was informed that three tenders had been returned on 13 June 
2011.  They would soon be evaluated.  The development of Ainsworth House would 
meet high standards of sustainability.   

14.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to the recommendation.  He asked if it was not the 
case that the tender was based on specifications which included the design.  He 
expressed concern that there was mention in a public paper that the contract was for 
1.6m.  He further asked why there had been slippage in the tender process.   

14.5 The Head of Housing and Development and Private Sector Housing explained that the 
£1.6m was the sum of money that the council had indicated as part of the budget but 
was not the cost of the contract as such.  The reference to design and build was a 
generic term.   It was further explained that the slippage was about two weeks, and 
had been due to the extra bank holiday in April.   Officers were hoping to catch up and 
complete the process on time.  

14.6  RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member made the following decision: 

(1) That the Strategic Director of Place be given delegated authority to award and enter into 
the design and build contract for Ainsworth House. This requires awarding and entering 
into a contract with a delivery partner following a competitive procurement process via 
the Homes and Communities Agencies Delivery Partner Panel. The approximate 
contract value is £1.6m 

 
15. RENEWAL OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL ASSISTANCE 
 

15.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director Place which stated 
that improving housing quality in the city was one of the key aims of the Citywide 
Housing Strategy 2009-14.  The city’s private sector housing renewal assistance 
programme supported this aim and focused on improving conditions in the private 
rented and owner occupied sectors. 

15.2 The programme had been funded since 2008 by successful Brighton & Hove and East 
Sussex Together (BEST) partnership bids for Regional Housing Board (RHB) private 
sector housing renewal capital.  The 2008-2011 BEST funding programme had now 
come to an end.  The Government announced as part of the Comprehensive Spending 
Review in the autumn of 2010 that further RHB funding for private sector housing 
renewal would not be made available.  In light of this it was agreed to carry forward 
some existing capital funding into 2011/12. 

15.3 As delivery of the renewal assistance programme was subject to availability of 
resources it was proposed to review the private sector Housing Renewal Policy based 
on likely future funding. 



 

5 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 JULY 2011 

15.4 As part of the Comprehensive Spending Review the council had been awarded 
£723,000 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) funding for 2011/12.  Approval for this 
spending was sought. 

15.5 Councillor Farrow stated that the previous government had made Regional Housing 
Board (RHB) private sector housing renewal capital available to local authorities.  £23 
million had been allocated to Brighton & Hove, East Sussex Together Partnership 
(BEST), over three years to improve the living conditions of households in the private 
sector.  Councillor Farrow considered that adaptations in particular had demonstrated 
significant cost efficiency and provided jobs for local people.  He considered that the 
government’s decision not to make further funds available was short-sighted and urged 
the administration to do all it could to continue provision. 

15.7 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member made the following decisions: 

(1) That the strategic importance of private sector housing renewal, the successful delivery 
of private sector housing renewal in the City and the issues outlined concerning future 
availability of capital funding to support the assistance available to eligible households, 
be noted. 

 
(2)    That it is noted that the Lead Commissioner for Housing is undertaking a review of the 

Private Sector Housing Renewal Assistance Policy with a view to submitting a revised 
policy based on likely funding streams to a future meeting. 

 
(3) That expenditure be approved within Brighton and Hove of the council’s 2011/12 

Disabled Facilities Grant allocation of £723,000 in accordance with the provisions of the 
Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.57pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


